

SEC. IIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 4706 OF 2013
WITH
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 11829 OF 2013
(Application for bail)

RAJ SHARMA ...PETITIONER

VERSUS

THE STATE OF CHHATISGARH ...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 4th July, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Issue notice.
List the SLP alongwith SLP(Cr)No.3520/2013.”**

Accordingly, notice to the sole respondent State was issued through registered A.D. post. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back.

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed proof of service after serving the copy of notice and petition on Mr. A. P. Mayee, standing counsel for the State of Chhattisgarh. Thereafter, the matter alongwith connected Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No. 3520 of 2013 was listed before the Court of Registrar on 3rd September, 2013, when the following order was passed:-

“In SLP(Cr) No.4706/13 notice is seen served on the standing counsel Mr.A.P.Mayee and the proof dated 25.07.13 is filed. No appearance for the respondent. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.”

Service of notice is complete through standing counsel but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance so far.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 28th day of September, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

Mrs. Santosh Singh, Adv.

Mr. A. P. Mayee, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C2/cs